SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1995-1999/2023

THE ASST. COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHARATIYA JANATA PARTY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 30235/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 34904/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 30238/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2087-2090/2023 (II)

IA No. 31538/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 35377/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 07-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.

Mr. Rao Vishwaja, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mrs. Jahanvi Worah, Adv.

Mr. Shubham V. Gawande, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. Vamshi Rao, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

contd....

- Mr. Piyush Beriwal, AOR
- Ms. Anandita Aggarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Geet Ahuja, AOR
- Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
- Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR
- Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.
- Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.
- Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
- Ms. Kriti Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(CRL) No.1995-1999/2023

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.3 to 7, 10 and 11 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.8.

Notice has not been issued in respect of common respondent nos.2 and 17 as per Court's order dated 17.3.2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

<u>SLP(Crl) No. 2087-2090/2023</u>

Respondent Nos.3,4, 8 to 10, 12 and 13 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.6.

-3-

Notice has not been issued in respect of common respondent nos. 2 and 5 as per Court's order dated 17.3.2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 15.09.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar